

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-0902

POLK COUNTY ASSESSOR RANDY RIPPERGER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IOWA PUBLIC INFORMATION BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

JOHN P. SARCONI

Polk County Attorney

MEGHAN L. GAVIN

Assistant Polk County Attorney
Polk County Administration Bldg.
111 Court Ave., Suite 340
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
P: (515) 286-2285
F: (515) 286-3314
Meghan.Gavin@polkcountyiowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Board Members Should Have Disqualified Themselves Due to Actual and Perceived Concerns About Board Members Impartiality.....	17
A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review.....	17
B. Argument	18
II. The IPIB Has the Burden of Proof to Demonstrate that the Requested Information is Not Confidential under Iowa Code section 22.7	26
A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review.....	26
B. Argument	26
III. No Record Exists Responsive to Mr. Kauffman’s Public Records Request	34
A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review.....	35
B. Argument	35

IV. IPIB Erroneously Determined that a List of Citizens’ Oral and Written Requests for Confidentiality Were Not “Communications” the Assessor Reasonably Believed Citizens Would be Discouraged From Making if They Were Made Public38

 A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review.....38

 B. Argument39

V. The Safety Concerns of Private Citizens Outweighs Any Public Interest in the Release of this Information.....47

 A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review.....47

 B. Argument47

CONCLUSION50

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc., v. Records Custodian</i> , 88 N.W.2d 231, 232 (Iowa 2012)	50
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc. v. Goettsch</i> , 431 N.W.2d 336, 341 (Iowa 1988)	24
<i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Right Comm’n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841, 850 (Iowa 2009)	22
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pease</i> , 807 N.W.2d 839, 845 (Iowa 2011)	37
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 2012)	41, 45
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42, 45 (Iowa 1999)	31
<i>Diercks v. Malin</i> , 894 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>Forsmark v. State</i> , 349 N.W.2d 763, 767–68 (Iowa 1984)	25
<i>Howard v. Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.</i> , 183 N.W.2d 289, 299 (1979)	51
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016)	31, 48
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 313 N.W.2d 491, 495 (Iowa 1981)	51
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136, 143 (Iowa 2018)	29
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759, 770 (Iowa 2016)	29

<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 646, 649 (Iowa 2009)	20
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222, 228 (Iowa 2019)	30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 242 N.W.2d 320, 323–24 (Iowa 1976)	25
<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567, 571 (Iowa 2006)	17, 26, 35, 39, 47

Statutes and Regulations:

2012 Iowa Acts, ch. 1115, section 4	27
Iowa Admin. Code r. 481—15.1	23
Iowa Code section 17A.11(1).....	22
Iowa Code section 17A.17(1)(a).....	18
Iowa Code section 17A.17(1)(b).....	23
Iowa Code section 17A.17(2).....	23
Iowa Code section 17A.17(4).....	24
Iowa Code section 17A.17(5).....	24
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(c)	39
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(c), (m).....	38
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(e)	20
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(f).....	37
Iowa Code section 22.7(18).....	40

Iowa Code section 22.10(2).....	28
Iowa Code chapter 23	26
Iowa Code section 23.1	32
Iowa Code section 23.10(1).....	27
Iowa Code section 23.11	30, 47
